

No. 17-10448

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:16-CR-01012
The Honorable Susan R. Bolton

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT,
INC., FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE, COALITION TO PRESERVE,
PROTECT AND DEFEND, AND RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jean-Jacques Cabou
Shane R. Swindle
Katherine E. May
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000

Ian Bassin
Justin Florence
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT, INC.
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, #163
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 831-2837

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
(Additional *amici* and counsel listed on inside cover)

June 22, 2018

Noah Messing
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
333 E. 43rd Street, Suite 1
New York, NY 10017

Phil Spector
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart Street, #2112
Baltimore, MD 21230

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Protect
Democracy Project, Inc.*

Ronald A. Fein
Shanna M. Cleveland
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
1340 Centre St. #209
Newton, MA 02459
Telephone: (617) 564-0672

Dennis Aftergut
Louise H. Renne
COALITION TO PRESERVE,
PROTECT, AND DEFEND
350 Sansome Street, Suite 00
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Free Speech for People and
The Coalition to Preserve, Protect
and Defend*

Locke E. Bowman
David M. Shapiro
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 503-0711

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the Roderick and Solange
MacArthur Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>En Banc</i> Review Is Rare and Not Warranted Under the Standards of Fed. R. App. P. 35	5
A. <i>En Banc</i> Consideration Is Not Necessary to Secure or Maintain Uniformity	6
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Not of Exceptional Importance.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley</i> , 640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (Robinson, J., dissenting).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	3, 8
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Bown v. Reinke</i> , No. 16-35573, 2018 WL 2011036, 722 Fed. App’x 681 (9th Cir. May 8, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Troutt</i> , 460 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Matter of Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 839 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 6

Thompson v. Calderon,
 120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997) *rev'd on other grounds*, 523 U.S.
 538 (1998)6

U.S. v. American-Foreign S.S. Corp.,
 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....1

U.S. v. Arpaio,
 887 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)1, 8

U.S. v. Cutler,
 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)9

U.S. v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)7

U.S. v. State of Mich.,
 116 F.R.D. 655 (W.D. Mich. 1987).....7

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. APP. P. 35.....2, 5

FED. R. CRIM. P. 16, 8

FED. R. CRIM. P. 42passim

Brian P. Goldman, *Should the Supreme Court Stop Inviting Amici
 Curiae to Defend Abandoned Lower Court Decisions?*, 63 STAN.
 L. REV. 907, 909-10 (2011)6
